LIFE FITNESS CONSUMER DIVISION
14150 Sunfish Lake Blvd. Ramsey Minnesota, 55303 U.S.A.
Tel: 763.323.4500 Fax: 763.323.4797
800.328.9714 (Toll-free within the U.S. and Canada)

www.parabody.com
INTERNATIONAL OFFICES
Life Fitness Atlantic BV Life Fitness (UK) Ltd.
Atlantic Headquarters Queen Adelaide
~ Bijdorpplein 25-31 Ely, Cambs CB7 4UB
2992 LB Barendrecht | United Kingdom
The Netherlands Phone CSS: (01353) 665507
Phone: (180) 646 666 Fax CSS: (01353) 666719
Fax: (180) 646 703
Life Fitness EUROPE GmbH Life Fitness Benelux N.V.
Siemensstrasse 3 Bijdorpplein 25-31
85716 Unierschleissheim 2992 LB Barendrecht
Crermany | - The Netherlands
Phone: (089)3177 510 . . Phone: 31 (180) 64 66 69
“3x (089317735199 Fax: 31 {180) 64 66 99
Life Fitness Italia SR L. Life Fitness Japan.
Via Elvas 92 8/F, Nippon Brunswick Building
39042 Bressanone 5-27-1 Sendagaya.
Ttaly Shibuya-Ku, Tokyo 151-0051

Phone: 39 (472) 835-470 Japan .
Fax: 39(472) 833-150 _ Phone: 81 (3)3359-4309
| Fax: 81 (3) 3359-4307 i

Life Fitness Do Brazil
Al Rio Negro, 433-Predio 2-Sala 2
3¢ andar (Confab) .

Life Fitness Asia Pacific Limited
Room 2610, Miramar Tower

132 Nathan Road, Tsimshatsui . )
Kowloon, Hong Kong Aplhaville-Barueri-Sao Paulo
Phone: (852)2891-6677 CEP: 06454-904

Fax: (852)2575-6001 Brazil
Phone: 55 (11)7295-2217

Fax: 55 (11)7295-2218

Read and follow all directions
for each step to insure proper
assembly of this product.

USER’S GUIDE

CLASSH 1 Version: 777102

28 o .v N;H#qgmwow Wm&&ow“ombw\g
REV.B . o



LT

‘SHLON

91y 08 ‘'seleuep ERMANLISUOD 10 (BJUSPIOL pUE 1094pLj
Apogeing aul jo asn jo ssop 'Knfuy Joy axisuodsal 3G 1SU BBy
© jonpe:d Apogeled Aue 03 1080591 UM APOGITIS (& i8ysy Lv SnBL 9|

108U zujeusm ‘Apadod K;aair ¢y slie
i ronpoid %nnm;mm » 5 Li.f:.nmn.: 0

ok 0 Ajdde Jou Bt SUOHENWLY SA0TE 3Ul ..,...ma Ay
fJUBieAA DS SIU Ul UOIdHOSap S84 puoARg pusy® wy?mtz.,, U e &mr 1 '2a0g rte Ev
kw“mm:m\.,mc;m;wBm_w_nmo_.aam>nvmw_pEEa ?m«x« mE ufamoxmuuxcmt&sniar»;c«m;rm.z

‘M| feoo] uo Bupuadap Aiea yorm ‘siubi 1ayjo aney osie Avuwi oA "s3ubu [ESs; oyipads ROA sanf AluBLBAA PRLWT SL LHOIM SMINARD

‘walqosd sy jo ainjey ay) jo uopduosap e {a) ((Uononisul AiGwiesse inoA Ypm pepnjow Suiselp
Aiquiesse (euy} 84} UO 1IN0 Pajfed St UOEo0} JaGWINU je1es au3) jonpoid nok 1o (S) # feuss ay; () ‘eseysind jo 2jep oy} (1) 'aweu s sjeap
ay (1) :uonewiiojul Buimolio) sy} SiqeliAR aney ases|d “sped Buoeida) 1o Buiuinias Buipsebal suoyonisul 10} &1 /6-876-008- 1 18 usuipedsq
29IA19G JaWIoISND Ao jorjuod aseayd ‘pousd Ayueriem suy Suunp paiinbai sj jonposd Apogeled oA uo 82iAI9s §f 'STHNGIOONUL WIVTD

‘Buddiys uj pasnoul
aBewep 10 ssoj Aue 1o} Appqisuodsal Aue awnsse Jou [jim Apogeied “predesd sebieys Suiddiys yum painsui Ajny ‘Buibexoed juajeanba 1o
uopes jeuibuo Jjay; u) peddiys aq pinous sued (Apogeied Jo uoila10sip 3jos w) Aiessaosu pawasp st SIBUMO au} Aq Buiddiys §| ONiddIHS

"sped yustusoeidas syj Jo UcHelRISUl O} Pajejal SIS00 jEjUspIoul Jo AlesS303U (B 'O pue
‘Apogelsed o} sued Buiinai o} sabieys amelsiutwpe pue Bulpuey ‘Aaagep ‘Buiddiys -q ‘Yed uaucduwos Aue o 1onpoid Apogeied au3 Jo
uotjejRISUIas 1o sedal ‘jeaotua) ‘aoiaas 1o} sabieyo Joge| ‘e 0] pajul 10U 3B Ing ‘apnioul ABW S1S00 YoNS "SIS00 JaYIo fie o} ajqisucdsai
St JeuUmQ ayy, ‘Aueliem s Japun sedas Jo sied juawaoe|dal Ajuo apinosd Jm Apogeied 'SISNIXT HiVAIY ONV INFWIOV1d3Y

‘Rueiiepn PRYLIT SIW} PIOA (M Apogeseg
O 013U0D 3} puoAag saoUILINOTO WOl Bullinsal uolyPUoD JBylo Aue 1o ‘Juspiodce ‘Ajquissse Jadosdus Aue ‘isjue) 3oImBS Apogeied
pazuoyne ue ueyj Jayjo uosiad e Ag sedas o} ydwaye Aue ‘uojiesaye 1o asnge ‘asnsiwl jonposd ALY "SNOILJIOXT ANV SNOILIONOD

'sieah (g) sayp suiay -uonde sy e ‘wsyy sorjdal o Nedas fim Apogeied
‘diysueuniion o [eHatew Ul saoajep sie Asisioydn Jo sajqes pajeod aul | ANILSTOHdN ANV S318V0 NO ALNVHNYA Q31N

‘Jonpoud Apogeied Sy} SUMO 1BLWOISNY) aU) Se Buo| 0S 0] — SWNSHT [SULSY "qouy pue
funds Jabunid ‘uid Jan09 ‘uieyd sunsnipe ‘sdeo 10j0sjoid 'sMa19s 195 ‘Yeys yorys WBiem ‘uid Jojares wyblem ‘siiog pesy usje ‘syeys
ped sajjos ‘sapys uolens-ald sigeisnipe ‘sdio Buiueal sjqes 'sieljoo ‘smasosquinyy ‘sAatind ‘sBuiysng ‘sBupesq 'siaysem ‘sInu ‘syoq je
‘spied uswaoeldal Aiddns [m Apogeled ‘diysueL oM JO (BUSIBLI Ul 9A)09j3p ase sued Bulmolo) 9y} Ji "S1dVd NO ALNVENEYA Q3 LINND

"onpoid Apogeled suyi Sumo Jawioisny ayy.se Guoy os Joj ~ awiey] swie) Apogeied Aq padejdal 0
pailedal aq M 3 "ea1q JO §0B10 PINOYS pjaM B Jo Jonpoud Apogesed ayj Jo swelj 3l i "SATIM ANV INVYEL NO ALNYHUVM QILINN

'ATNO SN INOH NI 0} Aidde suiiay Quesiepn 3y 'sjonpaid Apogeleq ay) jo'1umo [BUIBUO 8U) o) ALNVMMYM Q3 LINIT Buimolo) ay) spusixe Apogeied

ALNVHEVM A3 LINIMT

)

woo Apoqered mmm

uonelodio)) yommsunig Jo MFewapen € st Apogered
"POAISSAI SIS [V "UONRIodI0)) HOUMSUNIg JO UOTSIAID € ‘SSOmL] 91T [00T @

a3ueyo 01 109(qns dre suonesyroads ‘sjonpoid Mo saoxdu 03 HORS [enunRuod e U (HLON

‘sigbeusal asjuadng
"sUIYoRW SIY} JBBU PSMOYIR 8q 10U ISNW UBIPIIUD 6

‘asn 910§8q MIIoSQUWINY}
uaiybn Ajnj pue uonisod Juswisnipe syy ul pabebus
Aliny 21e suid |ind papeo| Buuds (g ains aye '8

"UBISIUYDD] B01AIDS pRZLoUINE Ue
Aq spew sitedas 2ARY pUe ash 9i0i3q i3i@80 ApOQEIRH
peruoying Mok ANoN é oﬁ c_mt 1OM ﬂ:
SOUS B8 HUF 0} LONUSHE 1B BHYDBW
IS0 BI0RY SUOBLUCT :ai nuE ¢

Cf)

181BeD ADOHR IR DBEUsLME

Inod AIIcH X 01 dwisle LON QO uonpuos

Sil} U DU 3 BUIYORL BY) 88N L ON O uonisod
peieaais ue ol aeid doid Jo siubiem sy uid iBAdN '@

iISTINY ISIHL MOTTICA XS FZINININ OL "LNINWINO3
40 IdAL SIHL 3SN OHM STVYNAIAIGNI A8 IWNSSY MSIY V SI JH3HL

‘1ajeap Apogeied pezuoyne InoA {jes ‘smsun
} “Isinoeinuew ay) Ag papiaoid uid 8y Ao asn
‘pauasul Ajpieidwtos st uld wbiem 1By} UleLISo 8g '

"UBIOIUYDS] 93IAI9S PazZUoyIne

ue AQ speuw siiedal aaeY pUB asn 810Jad Ja{edp
Apogeled pazuoyine inoA AfloN 3ulyoEw pawwef
10 udMoIq B Xy o1 duwisyie 1ON 0 ‘pebzuiep siesdde
1 HBsN LON OQ '8sSh 3i018q sSUIYseIL 8} 1oadsu)

‘syreige Bumous e 10 88y Bunlow pue Apog Gasst

Aue Buuwbeq 810580 WY |

BUOBW syl AlipoW LON O ‘esitisyg
papual io) AU 28N BSUIYIBLL SIUL JO asn B Uo
SUDRONIISUL pUE sBuulem sy} e pess Buisn siopey -

NOILLVINHJOANI ALHAVS INVLIJOdI

pIe)) uonensIgay-Hesu]
Q7 SA0IAIOG JONPOIG
N.N.......l.u.quaoﬂwmﬂm bHHNEB
97 " "9OUBTRIUIBIA] [ISUSD)
§7~9 " suononnsuy A[quOsSY
Gt ST SITRY

Q.....................wﬂcsﬁﬂ\l‘—”a%mu
................ﬁ@.ﬂwﬂ—.oolm WMOOH

€
m..................mou.oz HHQAH0.0

SINHINOD 40 d'IdVL




MAINTENANCE

Please note:

* We recommend cleaning your product (pads and frame) on a regular basis, using warm soapy |
water. Touch-up paint can be purchased from your ParaBody customer service representative
at (800) 328-9714.

S\ PVV ) LT

* Inspect equipment daily. Tighten all loose connections are replace worn parts immediately.
Failure to do so may result in serious mjury

* Lubricate guide rods with a teflon based (or equivalent) lubricant on a regular basis

CORD THE INFORMATION REQUESTED BELCW. IN THE EVENT
\mg T SERVICE YOU WILL BE ASKED FOR THIS INFORMATION
® TO FILLOUTYOUR WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD %fw

4z

o - - T~

R . k1
Rt 2B, m«rf
: Ll : w R B

SERIAL #

DATE OF PURCHASE.:

DEALERS NAME: )

DEALERS PHONE #

Thank you for purchasing the ParaBody 777 Gym System.

26

IMPORTANT NOTES

Please note:

* Thank you for purchasing the ParaBody ,_3 7 Gym System. Please mnmm these instructions
thoroughly and keep them for future reference.

* This product must be assembled on a flat, _9\0_ surface to assure its proper function.

* Do not securely tighten any frame connections until the entire frame have been assembled

ALY SWWLRL Ve ) SApmeaReas 8322 LRSSV

unless otherwise specified.

Tools Required for Assembly

* Rubber mallet or hammer
* 3/4" wrench
* G/16” wrench

*

« ~

wd 97167 sockets

¥ Rarchet vail ..u.,.f\w,u

Bolt Length Ruler

NOTE: BOLT LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE HEAD OF THE BOLT.

1T

|—————BOLT LENGTH ——]

BOLT LENGTH RULER:

12




N | oy
PIL6-8ZE (008) 18 JudwiLIedIp IIAIIS JIWOIST) Apogeaed Y3 [[€d 10 I0INGLUSIP Apogrieq [eoo] JnoAk :
e “Yuswmdmbs jo osn aadoad jo dnsun Jj ‘WAHSAS WL L1/ Apogried U guiseygaand 10] nod yuvy]

SHORILYSUT A[quissse [ ANOMHS o | o
LLL 91 03 19531 paseydand ses NOLLAO QNONHS LLL W J "wapskS wsD L., 33 Jo A[quudsse oy sajdidwod sygy  » Ol Ol AEO Om”mv sayoul QgL = UIPIAA

, L = : mﬂm.
[CANZLEOLL ATTHAD S 18 synu wel (¢ 21ns e sjudunsnipe Supjew v “LLON - :@ ,w AEO @@Nv WQSUC_ NO 2 Cw J

.:Nvmhﬁﬁmo@saeuﬁ%ﬁ%aﬁ%.@aoﬁ@smﬁ&%ﬂ»%du%asr&;ae_xgsm. cmco_wacvwwm._n_Um.._cc__u:_oc_wcommcmc.:o
"6z am3y sog sinu wel a3 uySyuar pue ASuiprosoe ’ :
(6) SLTIOVEE ATTING Y1 0 paydsene STIGVD Yl JO SPUS papearyl oy ISnipe ‘wolsAs 9]qed Y3 UI O[S SSI0X ST I3y}

710 (17) ALV7Id LHOIEM 1517 241 Jo doj uo 118 jou s20p [18s (£7) AIV1d QVHH o ‘dajs snotasid oy Sunspduwod wYe - .

67 TANDIA 99§ “dn Sunyry woxy (£7) AIVTd AVEH Ul Jusaaxd :N AEO m m r Nv WQLOC_. .Vw = H_.LO_GT_
pue WaIsAS 5]qed S XBJaI [jiM sy suonpader [e10ass uriopad pue (L7) NId MU<Hm._ ,H..mOHmB a1} wesut ‘umop (€7) 41vId « N ,m AEO N@Nv mm_«_OC_ mwO _‘ — Lwﬁ_ >>
QvAaH o ysud “(17) ELvTd LHOIEM 11 2 Jo doj uo J1s 10u $30p (£7) ALV Td QVHH W K[quissse jo uonajdurod wodn jy -+

| | 0 TADI WM TSLN - 9 ., (W2 6Z) seyoul 06 = yibue

NV 941 A SPjONquIng 21n008 “(1.) SHIEYD HAIND 343 01 uoisua) ppe 01 (1L) FIEV TAIND Yors U0 Sponquiny ay3 isnipy
'$3[GE2 S} UI UOTSUQ} JO JUNOUIR 1031100 9y} J3S 0] SUOHEI0] 2A0qR S UT SPBUI 3q wed sjusunsnlpy

35edg 9|ges paJinbay wnwiul

.
>

6T JHLS

T~ 67 TANDI

N,

A X 4= alenbdg P

&

LAY : |

TTIONLENL //./ — | } “

NEmsaray (6) \ O\ | |
1.9
S
A4
£
«C
J

6 8 L 9 S &+ £ < b




STEP 28:

»

Assemble two 14-1/27 mmﬁ.z gﬁmw (19) to the ARM mehm (31) using ?6 .mz>w LINKS (41) as shown in m,acﬂm 28.
Assemble two 7-1/2” SEWN HANDLES (20) to the BOOM CABLE (32) using two SNAP LINKS (41) as shown in FIGURE 28.

Asfemble the ANKLE STRAP (35) to the LEG CABLE (30) using two SNAP LINKS (41) and one 12-LINK CHAIN (59) as

shown in FIGURE 28.
24

_i

PARTS LIST

KEY | PAR T# DESCRIPTION QTY KEY| PART# DESCRIPTION QrY
1 | 70077 BASE 1 36 | 3103302 SHAFT COLLAR 2
2 | 71707 UPRIGHT 1 37 | 3116201 3-1/2” PULLEY 14
3 | 70058 SEAT ADJUST 1 38 | 3116101 4-1/2” PULLEY 3
4 | 70014 RIGHT ARM SUPPORT 1 39 | 6993701 | 4-1/2” V-GROOVE PULLEY 4
5 | 70015 LEFT ARM SUPPORT 1 40 | 6412001 SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY 1
6 | 70017 RIGHT ARM 1 41 | 3103801 SNAP LINK 6
7 | 70019 LEFT ARM 1 42 | 6416601 PARAGLIDE (QTY 8) 1
8 | 70056 LEGPEDESTAL 1 43 | 6145801 3 PRONG KNOB 1
9 | 70067 PULLEY BRACKET 1 44 | 3105401 STARLOCK 6
10 | 69408 PULLEY PLATE 2 45 | 3108901 PLASTIC WASHER 4
11 | 69885 ~ BASEPLATE 2 46 | 6866801 1/2” RH WASHER 2
12 | 69954 V-PULLEY PLATE 2 47 | 6866601 RH CAP 2
13 | 69957 BOOM PULLEY PLATE 2 48 | 6480301 | 3/8” X 9/16” FLANGE SPACER | 2
14 | 71552 RIGHT BOOM PLATE 1 49 | 6480302 | 3/8 X 1-1/16” FLANGE SPACER | 2
15 | 71553 LEFT BOOM PLATE 1 50 | 6122702 3/8 X 1/2” SPACER 6
16 | 69947 PAD 2 51 | 6122701 3/8” X 17 SPACER 11
17 | 6194601 ROLLER PAD 6 52 | 6549301 3/4 X 17° TUBE 3
18 | 6816501 76" GUIDE ROD 2 53 | 3102924 3/8 X 1-3/4” BOLT 4
19 17016902 13-1/2° SEWN HANDLE 2 54 1 3102807 | 3/8 LOW HEIGHTLOCK NUT | 2
721727 SEWN HANDLE 2 55 13102922 3/8 X 2-3/4” BOLT 16

WRIGHT PLATE i5 56 1 3221902 2" NYLOM SPACER 4

NFEGHT PLATE BUSHING 1007 5 7 | 3102905 3/8 X 3-3/4” BOLT 17

THEADFLATE T 5102917 172 X 47 BOLT 1

FRING T 6075906 12 LINK CHATN 1

STGHT STACK LABEL 1 < 1 5102906 3/8 X 4” BOLT 2

AT PLALE SRATT 1 173362930 38X 7 BOLT v
6572201 | 4T STACK PIN . “T63364 | 1727 LOWHEIGHTLOCK NUT | 1 |
3108002 | WEIGHT STACK CUSHION 2 3102802 3/8” LOCK NUT 36
7155701 WEIGHT STACK CABLE 1 3102501 3/8” FLAT WASHER 14
6987901 LEG CABLE 1 6020601 1/2” FLANGE BEARING 2
31 | 6988001 ARM CABLE 1 70718 FOOT PLATE 1
32 | 6988101 BOOM CABLE 1 67 | 3102904 3/8 X 37 BOLT 2
33 | 70121 WEIGHT STACK SPACER 2 68 | 3102955 3/8 X 4-1/4” BOLT 2
34 |3102503 3/4” FLAT WASHER 2 69 | 3102514 3/8” SAE WASHER 4
35 |6409101 ANKLE STRAP 1 70 | 71185 GUIDE BRACKET 1
71 | 7122101 GUIDE CABLE 2
_ 12 _ 117) - _ 172 _ 12 _ 12 |
.w { “ | a | _ L m | _ _ w _ , 1 “ﬁ I ~ I m | _ l a_



€7 o

LT TENOLA UF uMOYS S ($5) SYV'TI0D JOOTIVLS Lb/E oM - T T T T T I m.. ] N — T T T T
PUe (p) SUAHSVM DLLSV'Id 0M1 (Z6) FANL (LT X /€ Suo 3ursn (7) LHOTIAN U 01 (L1) SAVA YFTIOH 0M J[qUISSSY 9 “ S ~ 14 _ € , [4 _ 1 _ 0
L7 TNNO L UL UAOYS S (41) SUVTION MOOTIVLS Lb/g 04 | w | v | wm | ut | ke _ ur |
pue (cf) SUHHSVM DLLSV'Id 01 (26) AN I X +/€ ouo 3uisn (€) LSNAY LVHS U 01 (L1) SAVA YT TIOH 0M3 ISy T TINOIA urumoys
L2 TANOLI U1 UMogs st (bh) SUVTION se (£9) LON 00T (8/€ 2u0 pue (£9) LTOH £ X 8/€ 3u0 Jusn (7) TNVY 3@ 01 (99) ALV IdLOOL 34 djquiasse XTISO0T -
MDOTIVLS /€ 0m3 pue (7¢) FENL L1 X /¢ 2uo Jumsn (8) TVISHASd OHT 90 03 (L1) SAVd YITIOY 0M] Sjquassy  » .
, UMOYS SB (7) TNV U 343 Jo ofoy 1addn a3 ojut (84) SYFIVIS HONV LA 91/6 X 8/€ 0M1 0M] [asU] -
(LT JALS

T TANDIL 338 (£9) SLON JAO0T ..8/€
moy pue (L$) SITOH b/€-€ X 8/€ Moy 3ursn (7) THOMYJN oW pue (1) ISVE 99 01 (11) SHLV 1d ISVE 0M1 afquussse XTISOO0T -

I dALS
. | T AINOIA

& N

—-

.

Y JO—
S

' ed

07 BT 95§
(99} SUAHSVA 8/£ 043 PUB (S6) SITOR . p/€-T X 8/€ oM BUis (7) LHOTEIN 1 01(91) v LyHs 940 2(qUIdsse X TN 15

[£2]
a

HIEEX B/E

9C TANDIA




FIGURE 2

STEP 2:
« Insert two WEIGHT PLATE BUSHINGS (22) into each of the fifieen WEIGHT PLATES (21) as shown in FIGURE 2.

TIGHIEN!

w(
Q.,,._J
By
D
!
N \@
»!
" 5!
-
0
D
FIGURE 25 X
STEP 25: rw
. SECURELY tighten all loose frame connections as shown in FIGURE 25! A
FIGURE 3 £
STEP 3: _ : o . _
ﬁ 77} ~ in _ 12 _ 12 _ 12 ~ 12 _ . . . . :
« Slide the WEIGHT PLATE SHAFT (26) thru the hole in the HEAD PLATE(23), and lock in place using one E-RING (24) as shown
0 * 1 _ 2 # 3 # 4 _ 5 _ 6 ! .
L1 i 1 - R - L1 | - I in FIGURE 3.
22 : 7




1T

(‘jumoys se 3yoq Ay} Jo INOH W Sunt FIAVD ARLY U} 2108 LT 910N) '$T FTANOLI 39S (€9)
LON 3007 .8/ U0 Pue (55) ITOF .b/€-7 X 8/€ 3u0 Suistt () LIOddNS WV LHORL 943 01 (9) RV LHOTY 94} S[quIsssy

v v TANOIA 388 (£9) LN Y007 .8/€ U0
cﬁﬂnﬁom..sm-Nxw\mgowﬁmis,ﬁmonm%m2m<,EmaoasGammoémzog,,Nuaousaummmﬁmmaomm

(190ddNs

WAV LEON o9 Sunjquissse 03 doud XFTI0d 29 punose JIEVD WAV U3 doog :10N) '+7 TINOIL 205 (£9) 1NN
MO0 ..8/€ 2u0 pue () IO .b/E-T X 8/€ duo Suwsn Fuisn () [JOJINS NIV LHOTH Ul 01 (6€) AT TTNd-A U0 S[qUIassy
(‘Wav LHOTY

Y3 Supquiasse 03 Joud XY TIAd 24 punose FIgvD WUV w1 dooy :30N) v7 TINOIL 298 (€9) LON MOOT ..8/€ U0
Pue (05) SYADIVAS ..7/T X 8/€ 01 (6S) ITOH .p/€-7 X 8/€ du0 Futsn (9) NV .LHOD] 941 03 (8¢) AFTIN ..0/1- SUO 9[qUIassy

7 INOLA Ul umoys se {9) Y LHONY 941 ydno1g) (¢} IHVE NGV 9 S0y

T

\@ HIETX 8€

TS

P TANOIA

.
H
i
i
¢

e I-

] i R R . I ) 1 ] | I i 11 | ‘ i i
s ' Te Tty ] R R
” UL p Ut _ ut ﬁ 4 _ Ut _ Ut _
¥ TANDL ut umMoys se (81) SAOYT TIAIND U3 1940 (9€) SUVTIOD LAVHS oMl opiS
O'IS 1981oM 91 030 (81) SAOY HAIND AW 940 uMop Ajquiasse djeid pesy s 3pis

"wMoys se Juidey {fe are (17) SELV 1d LHOTIM 3 18 9ms MW (87) SNOIHSND

MOVLS LHOTIM 9 01 U0 (1) SAOU AAIND 241 1940 umop (17) SALV'Id LHOIEM USAUT [Te 3pNS TAVD TIWFALXE 3uis
(81) SAQOY FAIND 34} 1340

umop (82) SNOTHSND MOVLS THDIAM 01 pue “(y€) SYTHS VM LV 1A /€ 01 (€€) SHHOVAS JOVLS ITHOTHM 0M1 3pHS
(‘s2.x01s dIRMPIRY ISOU ¥ quIEAL Kexds woya) 1o uodps YA (81) SAOYW AQIAH MwdLqnT FILON)

P AYNOTL Ul usmoys se (1) ISV 4 o

pu (x0q NOLLJO IOYHS U punoy) 1)V d ANOYHS WOLLOE 24 usnoays (81) SAOY FAIND 91 ddu(d ‘paseyd
-ind sea NOILJO QNOUHS LLL 9} JT “HLON) ¥ TINOI uo waoys se (1) gSvd 4 ot (81) SA0Y TAIND 041 1Isu]

¥ JALS

v@ v AANOIA

(AINDO NOLLdO <~
ANOPHS LLL—"

A

«r

T

_
!
i
:
!




POLLEYS. Leave a loop in the ARM CURL as showni)

XL
M. s

- o 3.1/2" PULLEYS (37) to the BASE PLATES (11) using two 3/8 X 3-3/4" BOLTS (37), one 3/8 X 1" SPACER (31)
97 T OCK NUTS 63). See FIGURE 22 (Note: Loop the ARM CABLE (31) around the PULLEYS prior to asser-

»

STEP 23:

_ R TEY ‘ « X 1-3/4” BOLT (53) and one 3/8” LOCK
3.1/2” PULLEY (37) to the PULLEY BRACKET (9) using one 3/8 4
EmnnMM% AMWM*Q Loop the ARM CABLE (31) around the PULLEY prior to assembling the PULLEY BRACKET.)

20

3/8 X 3-3/4”

FIGURE 5

STEP 5:

+  Swing the GUIDE RODS (18) into the guide rod bushings in each of the RIGHT and LEFT BOOM PLATES (14 & 15) as shown in

FIGURE 5.

« LOOSELY assemble the RIGHT and LEFT BOOM PLATES (14 & 15) io the UPRIGHT (2) using three 3/8 X 3-3/4” BOLTS (57) and

three 3/87 LOCK NUTS (63). See FIGURE 5.

s ShAe $he

doihe SHAFT COLLARS (36) to the top of the GUIDE RUDS

e e e i A

: o
<

{18y an tighten set screws as shown in FIGURE 5

/ T
L OFIOURE 6 \ ool
o S RS N U & I~ i
Fo A
S A W
i / Voo ;
{ ‘ Y \ .
1 . F o
/ ¢ & N %
: Wl W a7
) . w\w Vﬁ wlw\#& @\
. 3
STEP 6:

+  LOOSELY assemble the RIGHT and LEFT ARM SUPPORTS (4
3/8” FLAT WASHERS (64), and four 3/8” LOCK NUTS (63). See

b ,mv S.Enw?mm .9 cmwummoﬁu\wxw-u\:wOE,mdemoE
FIGURE 6. o

« Apply WEIGHT STACK LABELS (25) to the WEIGHT PLATES (21) as shown in FIGURE 6.

w N




61

o Wav
LT oy) Surjquasse 0 Jortd XA TINd 24 punese FIgvD RNV a4r deoy :330N) 17 TANDOLL 398 (£9) LON MDOT .8/€
210 pue (0S) SYADIVAS Z/1 X $/€ 0M1 “(S6) ITOH /€T X 8/€ 30 Sutsn (L) NIV LIFT 31 03 (8€) AT TINd ..T/1- SUO JjqUISSSY

(*juMOYS SE 3{0q 1) JO LNON Ul SUnL FIFVD ARV U} 2408 MHEW :310N) ‘17 TANDIA 3§
(£9) LAN MDOT ..8/€ 3u0 pue (§¢) I'TOE .p/€-T X 8/€ 2u0 Jursn () THOddNS NIV LAFT W 03 (L) NV 14572 SIquIsssy

12 TANOTT 398 (£9) LAN MDO'T /€ U0

pue (6) 11049 b/e-7 X 8/€ suo Sursn (¢) ITHOdNS WV L4371 3t 01 (96) YFOVAS NOTAN . U0 d[quiasse XTHANIIS
(LYOddAS WIV LITT 2w Surjquasse 03 Joud XA TINd W punore FIGvD WAV ous dooy :310N) 17 TINOIL 938
(£9) LON 00T 8/€ 2u0 pue (5¢) [TOH .p/€-7 X 8/€ 980 Jursn (§) T4OddNS WAV LIAT9U 03 (6€) AT TTNd-A SU0 3[qUISSSY
17 THNOI Ut umoys se (L) YV LAZT oW gdnoxy (1€) 1V WAV Ui amoy

IT JALS

|

P/ETX 8/E

17 TANOI

«PIE-T X 8/t

e \

'8 ANDIA 398 (+9)

wwﬁﬂwﬁﬁ «8/€ 0M1 PR (§6) SITOL b/€-T X 8/€ 01 Sutsn (€) LSNIAY LVAS 33 01(91) AVd IVHS Su0 djqussse XTRANIEAS -

‘8 JALS

S SION OO LDV AT . 2/E 081 DUT ($0) STTHEVM LV T4 L&/€ 3801 (037 51
A EANS Y LIRT PRe LD ;W pue

8 1IN

7@ FIETX S/
e

\ [

(7) ITHOTEIN 21 03 (L % 9} SHPRAV L457(P

P L DL




STEP 15: .

. Assemble one 3-1/2” PULLEY (37) to the
PULLEY PLATES (10) using one 3/8 X1-
3/4” BOLT (53) and one 3/8” LOCK NUT
(63) as shown in FIGURE 19. (Note:
Loop the CABLE around the PULLEY
prior to assembling the PULLEY
PLATES.)

3/8 X 3-3/4”

STEP 20:

. Assemble one 3-1/2” PULLEY (37) to the BASE PLATES (11) using one 3/8 X 3-3/4” BOLT (57), two 3/8 X 1” SPACERS (51) and
one 3/8” LOCK NUT (63). See FIGURE 19.(Note: Loop the LEG CABLE (30) around the PULLEY prior to assembling the

BASEPLATES.)
. Screw the threaded end of the LEG CABLE (30) into the end of

18

the PULLEY BRACKET (9). See FIGURE 20.

FIGURE 9

STEP 9:
»+  Securely assemble one SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY (40) and one 3 PRONG KNOB (43) to the FRONT UPRIGHT (2 as shown.

ApEly ioht PARAGLIDES (423 to the INSIDRE of the tube on the UPRIGHT (2) and on the OUTSIDE of the SEAT ADJUST (3)

&
BN

1T Y R Cinoeet tha ST AT Ty T T AT N 5 e T TR e g oy : : :
ULy lusert the SEAT ADIIST ASSEMBLY into the UPRIGHT (7Y zs shown, The SEAT height can be adjusted using the
QERING PN 41 and can be seoured with the 3 PROMNG KNOB 42
Y T
3 4 j

FIGURE 10

STEP 10:
. Insert two 1/2” FLANGE BEARINGS (65) into the the LEG PEDESTAL (8) as shown in FIGURE 10.

- Assemble the LEG PEDESTAL (8) to the UPRIGHT (2) using two RH CAPS (47), one 1/2 X 4” BOLT (58), two 1/2” RH
WASHERS (46), and one 1/2” LOW HEIGHT LOCK NUT (62). (Note: Tighten this connection enough to remove excess

play yet allow the LEG PEDESTAL to rotate freely.)
11



LI

(‘SELV'Id ASVH 24} 03 AT TINd 43 Surjqueesse 03 Jord XxATINd 943 punosv (0g) ATAVD
DT 2y doo :210N)'8T FANDIA 2 (€9) LON MDO'T .8/€ 240 PUE (I6) SYHIVAS 1 X §/€ 0M3 (IL) SHTEVO HAIND oM
(69) SUFHSVM HVS .8/€ 0m1 (89) LTOH ..v/1-y X 8/ U0 Suisn (11) SHIVId SV 9 03 (L£) AFTINd .Z/1-€ SUO AqUISSSY

. (‘81 TUNOIA W UMOYS $¥ 1{0q FUIUIBIAL Y} J3A0 PIINOL 3¢ ISR (16) FTEVD DFT UL “ALON)
(£9) LONIIOOT 8/€ 30 pue (£9) LTOH € X 8/€ duo 3umsn (7) LHOTI( 30 03 (L€) AHTING .L/1-€ SUC S[quIssse A1amoeg

(81 AHNOLA VI WAOGS 58 104 JUMUTIAL YD 1340 PABCL 3G 0w (16) JIEVD
e [ 3 smrrer € e ) ) - N ‘ . VLS
LY S rMMLOM «8/€ OM3 PR ($9) SUHHSVAL B/€ 0m2 T-7 ¥ L2/ 0
X R/T 061 FUISH {R) TYLEAOEAS DT TR (L7 AT N

[APAV5 W N0 U L LT

)

@7
2. Xy
€Y /M@ FIE-EX B/E

I

8) #YXYE g1 mUNOIA

4#_,

ut wl

——
-
BE— .

!
I
_

71 INOLI 9§ * (£9) 1NN NDO'T /€ 3u0 pue (1€) SHOVAS 1

¥ 9/€ M1 *(05) SHHDVAS .I/T X 8/€ 083 “(19) L10€ L

¥ g/¢ duo Juwst (ST % ¥1) SHIV1d NOOH Ut O} (LE) SATTIN 2/1-€ 31 pue (€1) SHIVId AXTINd WNOOE 0M1 J[qUISSSY =

|

H

48 mmu.m,
S 71 TANO
€9
* h ,._.ur//\.;y
| 19 ‘
i Ry
{

B/E-T X §/€ o1 Sutsu (7) THOTIAN oW 01 (6 £) SATTINd HACOYD

TT DANDLL 298 *{66) ST
A Z/T-p 0M1pue (T]) SHIVTd AZTINdA 043 S[qUIass

T &

IT TANDIA

J/ETX 8/t




3/8 X 3-3/4”

FIGURE 13
STEP 13:

- Assemble one 4-1/2” PULLEY (38) to the BOOM PLATES (14 & 15) using one 3/8 X 3-3/4” BOLT (57), two 3/8 X 17 SPACERS
(51) and one 3/8” LOCK NUT (63). See FIGURE 13.

JAAN X

FIGUERE 14
#i aud siraighien all

eo remove all owigt prier i

S b

AN {27 e e

13
{26) as shown in

FIGURE 17

o «  Screw the long threaded end of the WEIGHT 3/8 X 1-3/47
‘EP 1T: STACK CABLE (29) into the end of the WEIGHT
CAREFULLY slide the GUIDE BRACKET (70) through the GUIDE CABLES (71) as shown in FIGURE 17. PLATE SHAFT (26) .See FIGURE 14.
- Assemble the SHORT CABLE and the turnbuckle to each GUIDE CABLE (71) as shown in FIGURE 17. * Route the WEIGHT STACK CABLE (29) around
. the pulieys in the BOOM PLATES (14 & 15) as
+ Adjust the turnbuckie on each GUIDE CABLE (71) to add tension to the GUIDE CABLES (71) until they are taut. Secure shown in FIGURE 14. (NOTE: Make sure the
turnbuckle with the JAM NUTS as shown in FIGURE 17. cable runs in the grooves of the pulleys.)

+ Assemble two PULLEY PLATES (10) around one
3-1/2” PULLEY (37) using one 3/8 X 1-3/4”
BOLT (53) and one 3/8” LOCK NUT (63) as
shown in FIGURE 14. (Note: Loop the CABLE
around the PULLEY prior to assembling the
PULLEY PLATES,)

16 v 13



57!

CLDIOVYEE ATTINd 3 Surjqueiasse 03 soud A TINd 99 puncie FIgVI WOOL 2w dooT :90N) (£9) LAN
MDOT 8/€ U0 pue (£5) ITOH p/€-1 X 8/€ 20 Suisn () LTIOVEL AT TN W 01 (L€) AFTINd ..Z/1-¢ U0 SQUISSSY

o1 TANDIL 298 (£9) SLAN MDOT .8/€ oM pue (¢5) SITOT .p/€-T X 8/€ oMl
Suisn (51 @ 1) SEIVId WOOL 23 Pue (Z1) SEIV Id A TINd-A 341 03 (96) SUYTDVIS NOTAN T 0M1 S[quissse XTTANDAS

‘91 JHLS
ur umoys se (6¢) ATTINd SAOOYD-A 94} 1940 pue (¥1) AIVTd WOOT LHOTYE 243 0 (L€) XTTIN Z/1-€ 9 1940 pue (S1)
IV Id WOOH LIFT 30 uo (L) ATTINd Z/1-€ 39 Pue (6€) AT TINd HAOOUD-A U3 1940 (Z€) TTAVOI WOOH 43 anoy

91 JHLS

T : B A
/ [ / N
H i ! o N
; ; N

«PE-TX 8/€

w
!
i
W

3
. | “JOTR] POIQUISSSEAX 3q [TiM
TIEYD LEOHS UL ST TUNDTI ur umoys se (1) A1V FAIND 9% U0 9ppnquim 3 pue FIEYD JMOHS 943 Sjquisssesid «

‘ST TUNDIL 298" (6) LAFOVEE AT TN 50 JO Pus 343 03ut (67) TTAVD MOVLS LHOIHM 31 JO PUS PIPEaIy) NOYS 3G} MIIDS -

(‘STIVId WOO4d 4} 03 Surjquuasse 03 Joud XTI ) punese FIEVO JOVIS LHOIIM

ay3 doory :30N)'ST TANOIL 95 (€9) LOAN JDO'T «8/€ U0 Pue (15) SYHIVAS I X 8/€ 01 (1L) STTEVD FAIND oM 69)
SHIHSVAL VS 8/€ OM1 (89) ITTOL /1~ X 8/¢ 9U0 Juist (ST % v1) SHIV'Id INOOE 3% 0 (L) AHTINd (T/1-¢ SUOSqWSSSY
ST JALS

!
‘
1AV THOHS — | . ;

®

m.

o R T G - (OISR AR T e

BY) b/1- X 8/€

m_ﬂ TANDIA




